營業利潤 Operating profit 114,075,655.91
投資收益 Investment gain -8,860,898.72
補貼收入 Income from subsidies —
營業外收支淨額 Net non-operating expenses -2,934,113.71
經營活動產生的現金流量淨額 Net cash flow from operating activities 53,286,167.40
現金及現金等價物淨增（減）額 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents -44,203,761.84

註：非常性損益項目和涉及金額 Note: Extraordinary items include:
1、營業外收入 1. non-operating income -1,044,094.28
2、營業外支出 2. non-operating expenses 778,861.33
3、處置長期股權投資產生的收益 3. income from disposed of

long term equity investment -405,174.80
4、處置固定資產產生的損益 4. loss on disposal of fixed assets -3,300,653.33
5、納稅影響額 5. income tax effect -839,778.04

合計 Total -4,810,839.12

(I) PREPARED UNDER PRC ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS (FOR BUSINESS ENTERPRISES)
(“PRC ACCOUNTING STANDARDS”)

1) Major accounting figures of the Company for the
year

北人科研辦公大樓夜景
The night scene of Beiren's research and development building

北 人 印 刷 機 械 股 份 有 限 公 司 二 零 零 三 年 年 報6

會 計 數 據 和 業 務 數 據 摘 要
SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING AND OPERATIONAL FIGURES

2、 截止報告期末公司前三年主要會
計數據和財務指標

（單位：人民幣元）
(Unit: Rmb)

指標項目 Financial indices 2003年 2002年調整後 2002年調整前 2001年調整後 2001調整前

After adjustment Before adjustment After adjustment Before adjustment

2003 2002 2002 2001 2001

1. 主營業務收入 Principal operating income 1,005,612,844.69 926,929,279.47 926,929,279.47 699,076,375.57 699,076,375.57

2. 淨利潤 Net profit 82,047,814.03 68,940,690.64 68,940,690.64 64,281,675.46 64,281,675.46

3. 總資產 Total assets 1,893,148,599.68 1,882,271,513.97 1,882,271,513.97 1,581,331,370.37 1,581,331,370.37

4. 股東權益 Shareholders’ equity (excluding

minority interests) 1,202,616,644.46 1,021,311,254.56 979,111,254.56 999,126,165.21 951,126,165.21

5. 全面攤薄每股收益 Earnings per share (fully diluted) 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.16

6. 扣除非經常性損益 Earnings per share after

的每股收益 extraordinary items 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.16

7. 每股淨資產（元/股）* Net assets per share (Rmb/share) * 2.85 2.55 2.45 2.50 2.38

8. 調整後每股淨資產 Adjusted net assets per share 2.81 2.39 2.29 2.34 2.22

9. 每股經營活動產生的 Net cash flow from operating

　現金流量淨額 activities per share 0.13 0.44 0.44 0.13 0.13

10. 淨資產收益率（攤薄）(%) Net assets earnings ratio

(fully diluted) (%) 6.82 6.75 7.04 6.43 6.76